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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MISSION STATEMENT:

The mission of the Westchester Community College is to provide and foster life long learning for the residents of the
County. Through credit and non credit courses and programs leading to an Associate Degree or college certificate, the
College provides (at convenient on and off campus locations) high quality, affordable, comprehensive education to
meet the career, transfer, vocational, remedial and recreational needs of the Westchester community. The College is
accessible, community centered, comprehensive, adaptable and dedicated to life long learning.

PRINCIPAL SERVICES:

Academic Affairs

Student Development and Support Services
Continuing Education

Administrative Services

Educational Opportunity Center

Information Technology

ACHIEVEMENTS:

o Westchester Community College ranks among the 30 community colleges in the SUNY system: sixth in total credit
student enrollments, and first in non-credit enrollments. We had a Fall 2009 headcount of 14,147 students in credit
classes, and 15,153 in non-credit courses.

e Diversity of the student body: Approximately 55% of the total credit student body is female, and 47% are minority.
In the Fall of 2009, students enrolled at WCC were from 58 other countries.

e Westchester Community College has new and updated Transfer Agreements as of 2009-10 with the following:
College of New Rochelle, Cornell University, Dominican College, lona College, Mercy College, Morgan Statue
University, and New York Institute of Technology.

e The percentage of 2008 graduates who reported transferring to other Colleges 61.5%.

o Of the 2008 graduates responding to the annual graduate survey, 61.1% of the respondents were employed either
full-time (72.2%) or part-time (27.8%). Of those employed, 61.6% were employed in Westchester County and
another 16.6% in New York State, but outside the County. They work for virtually all major corporations, small
businesses, government, hospitals, etc. in the County.

e Average salary earned by first-time employees, full-time in a new job, six months after graduation from the College:
approximately $43,696. The median salary was $34,000.

¢ Number of programs of study at the College: 40 Degree programs granting an Associate Degree, and 22 Certificate
Programs.

e New programs that have been approved are: Digital Filmmaking (AS and Certificate), Computer Security &
Forensics ( AAS and Certificate), Marketing, (AS, in addition to existing AAS), Energy Systems (AAS) Human
Services (AS). Programs that have been revised and updated are: Mechanical Technology (AAS), Electrical
Technology (AAS), and Radiologic Technology (AAS).



The Harold L. Drimmer Library is the focal point for the information and research needs of students, faculty, staff and
administrators, and is open to the general Westchester C
range from Media, to print and electronic books, subscription databases that include full-text newspaper and

magazine articles to virtual reference services and online course materials. Due to our resource-sharing

partnerships with SUNY and WALDO, we are able to provide extensive interlibrary loan services. Users can also

search for resources in the Westchester County and the New York Public Library System.

The Online Education program continues to grow with increasing numbers of students enrolled. At present, students

can obtain a certificate in Computer Programming and a Liberal Arts Social Science and Liberal Arts Humanities
associatebs degree online. Every scheduled face to face
access the web to enhance instruction and communication.

The Coll egeds physical plant consists of 218 acres which
lots and approximately 22.7 acres of athletic fields. All our public facilities are handicapped accessible, and we
continually seek improvements through our capital projects planning and implementation.

In addition to the lovely 218 acre campus, 30 off-campus sites offer courses to both credit and non-credit students.
Since 1970, the College has offered classes in over 39 public schools from Yorktown to Yonkers, approximately 110
organizations in the For Profit, Not-for-Profit and Government Sectors, 53 civic associations from the American Red
Cross to the Yorktown Chamber of Commerce, in over 18 public libraries from Armonk to Yonkers, in 4
penitentiaries, in 26 hospitals, and in 19 nursing homes. Accessibility is our watchword.

The public uses the College facilities for more than just courses. Last year over 369,000 individuals used the

facilities for meetings from the American Red Cross Asso
Conferenceo and the Association of Retarded Citizens Th
Kickoff, o6, to the NFTE Business Plan Competition, to the
Young Community Center Summer Day Camp, to the AHate Cri
Society, to AYSO Soccer, to the US Post Office fAiPassport

Conference, 0 to seminars sponsored by the Rockland Econo
Associationbés Annual Conference, to meetings of the West
seminars sponsored by the Westchester Chemical Society, tothe TricFCounty Basket bal l Pl ayof f
Umpires Conference, 0 to the Westchest er -tr@mng wdrkghod@,dop ar t men
meetings of the Westchester Photographic Society, to the
Association, A to meetings of the Womends Enterprise Deve
Pl anning Conference, to theYéddry SCdMaltehg eAss s@ari fad ri omc e,f 0 Ttwo

Services Fall/ Spring/ Summer Bl ood Drives, to the America
Medi a Arts Festival, to the White Plains Recreation Depa
Westchester Putnam Chapter of the Retired Public Employees Association, to the National Alliance on Mental lliness

of Westchester Aln Our Own Voice: Living with Mental 1|11
Hi story Conference, to the Huaxia School, to the New Yor
Meeting, the AWomenés Leadership Conference, o as a polli
t he Region XV Basketball Tournament, to the AAmMerican So

Statewide Livable Communities Video Conference and many others.

The College provided 500 non-credit continuing education/community services courses in Spring 2009 excluding
computer and ESL classes. Everything from Real Estate Licensing to Walking Tours of the Old Croton Aqueduct is
offered.

At the close of the fiscal year on August 31, 2009, the Westchester Community College Foundation raised a total of
$3.9 million in scholarships and general funds and another $1.2 million for the Gateway Center Campaign. The
Gateway Campaign has now exceeded its initial goal of raising $14.5 million for the Gateway Campaign and raising
more than $9 million for capital construction costs.

Westchester Community College Foundation ranks 1st among 30 SUNY Community Colleges and 7" among the 64
SUNY Colleges and Universities in fund raising.

For the third consecutive year (2006-2007 through the 2008-2009 academic years), the Foundation awarded $1
million in scholarships. We will achieve this goal again in the current fiscal year.



The Foundationds Endowed Faculty Chair program hasThprovi
purchase of equipment, attendance at conferences, and the sponsoring of lectures have been an invaluable

component to the fabric of enhancing faculty development and providing the best experience for our students in the
classroom. Currently, 37 Faculty Chairs have been endowed.

The Foundation funds the Volunteer Center which has over 400 members who mentor and tutor students, assist in
the Academic Support Center, and act as conversation partners with students in the English Language Institute. The
Native Plant Center, which is a Foundation project, is dedicated to educating people about the importance of
wildflowers and native plants of the Northeast and currently boasts a membership of 400 with a mailing list of 3,000.

The Office of College Community Relations continued to e
el ectronic media, advertising and public relations campa
bureau. A growing initiative in the Web area is increased visibility on Social Networking sites such as Facebook,

Linked In, MySpace, etc.

Community Services in conjunction with SUNY Youth Sports Institute, now offers over 300 youth coaches
certification training.

EOC received increased funding from the State University in the amount of $4,773,581 to provide tuition-free
developmental, academic and vocational training and comprehensive support to 650 underserved adults.

EOC developed and is currently piloting a Pharmacy Technician Training Program in collaboration with CVS

Pharmacy to prepare students for entry level career oriented positions in pharmacology. A mock pharmacy is in the

process of being established on the school premises and a Ribbon Cutting Ceremony is scheduled for sometime in

May, 2010. EOCb6s Pharmacy Tech students wild.l be assigned
and they will be considered for employment opportunities at those sites upon the completion of training.

A Tech Enhanced Classroom was established at the EOC providing the capability on on-line instruction,
videoconferencing and more for students and staff. This facility has successfully been used for educational
exchanges with students in different parts of the country, virtual college tours, professional staff development, and
more.

EOC is an official GED test site. Five hundred forty-five (545) community residents were tested on site and given an
opportunity to obtain their high school equivalency diploma to date. Priority registration for testing was extended to
students enrolled in GED programs at EOC and partnering agencies.

Through EOC6s College Connectionés Initiative (CCIl), <col
program. The workshops were designed to help students prepare for and make their transition to college easier by

sharing information, giving advice and providing coaching and mentoring support. CCI students participated in virtual

college tours and will be taken on college campuses in the upcoming year. EOC coordinated efforts with two

divisions on campus and several programs to facilitate the enroliment of EOC students and to arrange reverse

referrals of college applicants who required academic preparation in order to pass the ability to benefit test for

admi ssion into college. Partnerships were established wi
Success Program and with Westchester Countydés Department
successful GED completers into EOCb6s College Prep Progra

EOC continued to provide the Job Readiness Training (JRT) Program in support of Westchester County Department

of Soci al Servicesd effort to meet mandated wor kelaedar t i ci
activities. Ninety-nine individuals received academic and/or vocational training in the allied health or business fields,

as well as 60 hours of Career Readiness training, job search assistance and job placement services. EOC worked

closely with the Westchester Human Resource Management Association to provide a Work Readiness Club which

offered workshops and mock interviewing sessions for JRT participants.

EOC continued to partner with Career Gear and Dress for Success, two New York City based organizations, to
provide work appropriate clothing, networking events with professionals, mentoring services, and job retention
support to targeted populations.



EOC established affiliations with several employers and not-for-profit organizations including Empress Ambulance,
Trans-Continental Credit and Collection Corp, Greyston Foundation and Westchester Community Opportunity
Program to provide internships and/or clinical experiences for students, training referrals, and more. Several
students were hired from internships into permanent jobs.

EOC expanded support to students enrolled in the English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) Program.
Software was installed in the instructional technology lab (aka ATTAIN Lab) to aid students with oral pronunciation.
Additionally, ESOL students were provided with job preparation and placement support, which was provided in past
years to vocational students only. ESOL students were also provided with information about the 2010 census and
encouraged to complete the census forms. Informational sessions were provided to students about filing taxes and
about the availability of free tax preparation services.

EOC coll aborated with the City of Yoakraolsldo BDOC6 £ evomd atWoa
share job openings and to access employment information about vocational graduates. This collaboration is
expected to enhance EOCO6s ability to document job placenmn

Vi deoconferencing capability was built into EOCb6s Gener a
studying to obtain their equivalency diploma actively participated in video conferences and educational exchanges

with school districts nation-wide, NASA, the Smithsonian, and more. The videoconferences focused on a wide range

of topics in the sciences, social studies, multiculturalism and literature. Student engagement and the pass rate on

the GED test showed significant improvement as a result. .

EOC continued to host the computer camp for the County Y
high achievers.

The College is a |l eading partner in the Countyb6s Workf
approximately 201 WIA funded students | ast year. Addi
Nati onal Energy Grant and the Office of Alcoholism and
Professional Development Center, through its contract training and its administration of the Academy for
Entrepreneurial Excellence, worked with employees from approximately 16 companies.

The College, through the Cisco Networking Academy, is offering not only the CCNA, but the next level certification
CCNP (Cisco Certified Network Professional), both Cisco security certifications, Voice over IP training, and Cisco
courses for A+ Certification and Server+ certification as well as the Panduit Certified Installer certification.

The ELI served over 4,000 English learners in 2008-2009 including students enrolled at the Valhalla Campus and
2 out of 11 convenient extension locations around the County. Forty percent of ESL enrollments are at extension
locations; ELI students hail from 106 Countries and speak 50 languages.

Throughout the Collegeds main campus and extension sites
grams, which provi decsl aMAsC OPsC basn df oRre nsttiuudne nt use. I'n the |
Laptop Lab was added and an expanded Pre-Algebra Lab.

The College enrolled approximately 946 students in the sixth year of its ESL programs at the New Rochelle and
White Plains Public Libraries.

The Professional Development Center (PDC) was selected as one of the training providers for a Contextualized
English Language grant. PDC developed and implemented contextualized curriculum for employees of three
Westchester companies and developed curriculum for two other Hudson Valley community colleges who are also
participating in this grant, Whole Foods was one of the participating employers. The Balance of Westchester/
Putnam LWIB is the lead agency for this grant.

Enroll ment in the Mainstream Program for Older i Adultsd C
approximately 175 members each semester. A second day was offered this fall, to provide an opportunity for

additional older adults to participate. Further expansion is expected in the Fall when the program relocates to the

Knollwood Center and will have an additional classroom.



The Professional Development Center assisted in the design and implementation of a leadership academy for the
Westchester County Department of Parks, Recreation and Conservation.

Through the Collegeds Professi onal -dedivcenpatgr coerses wel@eonarege r , 2
being offered during the 2009-10 academic year both at the main campus and at four extension locations.

The Ossining Extension Center continues to expand its summer youth Science Academy for ages 8-16.

Community Services partners with over 40 restaurants to
700 participants in 2009-2010.

The ACE i Advanced College Experience Program i offered college classes in the high schools. 136 classes were
offered in 2009-2010 at 32 different high schools, with over 1950 students enrolled.

Project Transition is the Displaced Homemaker Retraining Center for Westchester and Putnam Counties. This
program is funded by the NYS DOL Office of Workforce Investment and the NYS Office of Temporary and Disability
Assistance. Project Transition serves residents who have been widowed, divorced or separated, who are single
parents, or whose spouse has been disabled or permanently unemployed. Last year, we provided training to 180
students from Sept 1, 2008 i August 31, 2009. Over the past 23 years that the project has been in existence,
Project transition Staff have hired more that 8000 New York State displaced homemakers, and help them to enter or
re-enter the workforce and become taxpaying citizens again.

Community Services continued to partner with the Hauxia Chinese School to offer Chinese language and culture
classes to American children of Chinese descent; over 650 children and adults were served in 2009-2010.

The Westchester Community College Center for the Arts, White Plains, expanded its pre-college arts programs to
include it first annual ASpring Break Art Camp for Kidso

The Mount Vernon Center is the host location of the 5™ Annual Summer Entrepreneurship Academy, an extensive
six week, high school aged program presented in partnership with the Network Foundation for Teaching
Entrepreneurship and Mount Vernon Youth Bureau.

The Center for Digital Arts at the Peekskill Extension Center continues its robust Digital Arts courses for 7 1 77 year
olds.

The Center for Digital Arts at the Peekskill Extension Center was given a five year contract by the City of Peekskill
Public schools to expand the after-school technology programs as part of the districts Learning Enrichment Activities
Program (LEAP).

Mainstream, The Institute for Mature Adults, is serving as the lead agency for the Northwest Region Livable
Community Connection sponsored by the Westchester County Office of Senior Programs and Services.

The College continues to work with The Westchester Business Council of Westchester to offer a joint program for
small business owners called The Academy for Entrepreneurial Excellence. In addition together we have created a
successor program entitled AExecutive Level 0, designed f

The Information Technology department upgraded our mail gateway security application over the last year. Since
the upgrade we continue to see a 20% drop in spam and phishing related e-mails to college staff.

The Information Technology department continues to enhance its disaster recovery capabilities. Through the use of
virtualization and storage area networks we now mirror 50 production servers to a secondary location on campus.

The Information Technology department continues to incorporate the use of single sign-on into new and existing
applications. This technology allows us to use a single user-ID and password for authentication into different
systems. This gives students and staff a better experience when moving between different applications.



OQur PC Management system has been upgraded to use Micros
This will allow greater control of our desktop PC inventory as well as increased reliability of our systems for staff,

faculty and students. Additionally, Novell networking components have been removed from our desktops allowing for

greater speed and reliability.

The Information Technology department installed an e-mail and file archival application. This application keeps a
backup of all e-mails and files as they are created allowing us to restore files and email more efficiently, search email
and files from a single application, and set aside files for litigation holds.

The Information Technology Department continues to manage and improve the delivery of security patches to all
desktop systems. At the present time, we are scanning for and deploying over 350 different patches to installed
software packages.

The college has added SMART technology to 29 classrooms bringing to 67 the total of SMART rooms on the
Valhalla campus. Four other Valhalla classrooms were added to the existing 27 multimedia classrooms. Including
mobile carts and classrooms at extension sites, the college now has 109 classrooms with enhanced instructional
technology.

The PeopleSoft Portal has been deployed for both faculty, staff and student access. In addition to other services
available through the Portal, faculty and staff are able to update their contact information, enter time sheet inform
ation and leave requests via PeopleSoft HR self-service. Students are also able to access PeopleSoft self-service
functionality through the Student Portal.

The Information Technology department continues to implement green technologies. Energy efficient blade servers
are being installed, requiring less space, power, and cooling. Virtualization software has been upgraded, allowing
more applications to run on the same hardware, and therefore, reducing the number of servers required.

The Mount Vernon Center hosted 2 Café Academy for higher school students in partnership with the Mount Vernon
Youth Bureau. The program was funded by a 21 Century Grant received by Youth Bureau.

Westchester Community College has received national recognition from the Association of Community College

Trustees (ACCT), winning the 2009 Charles Kennedy Equity Award for promoting diversity and cultural awareness.

This recognition comes after the college was recognized, earlier this year, with the Northeast Regional Equity Award

from the ACCT. That regional award qualified the college to be considered on the national level. The ACCT national
award is given to an ACCT member6és governing board and ¢
setting policies and assuring results for the enhancement and expansion of opportunities for minorities and women

in areas such as enrollment, completion, participation in higher mobility college majors, campus environment,

employment, promotion and others.

Fourteen faculty/professional staff members were recognized as SUNY Chancellor Award winners last year. The
college continues to hold the record for having the most chancellor award winners than any other community college
within the SUNY system.

Members of the EMS Department attended a continuing education program sponsored by the American Academy of
Orthopedic Surgeons (AAOS) and Jones and Bartlett Publishers. Both the Department Chair and Curriculum Chair
as well as a number of department adjunct faculty successfully completed The Advanced Assessment and
Treatment of Trauma course. In addition, all of the Department of Pre-hospital EMS attendees were awarded
instructor and course coordinator status. This new Trauma course will enhance the courses offered by the
department.

Since the Office of Academic Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness was established in 2004 to address
assessment mandates set by the State University of New York and Middle States Commission of Higher Education,
86 assessment reviews and 16 institutional effectiveness reports have been completed. Assessment reviews have
encouraged the updating of syllabi to address the assessment of student learning outcomes, the use of rubrics and
communication and discussion of goals and program issues with the department and division.



In an effort to strengthen instruction in developmental and introductory college-level courses, Academic Affairs has
promoted the creation of Learning Community modules on campus. The planning phase of the project will be
completed by the end of Spring 2010, and the Academic Affairs team anticipates offering the first Learning
Community modules in Spring 2011.

The Coll egeds new PeopleSoft student systems software mo
with significant assistance from the College Registrar. The Admissions Office will successfully implement

PeopleSoft during fall 2010. As part of transition to the new PeopleSoft system, the Admissions Office has been
processing applications for several months. The Coll egebd
student services modules were the final step in a multi-year, college-wide PeopleSoft implementation process that

provides the College with one integrated state-of-the-art system that serves its data organization and processing

needs in Finance, Human Resources, Payroll and Student Services.

Direct Lending was implemented by the Office of Financial Student Assistance, one year ahead of the new Federal
legislative mandate.

The Virginia Marx Children Center enhanced its website to facilitate enrollment by introducing an online application.

The Centerbés license was renewed by the NY State Office
Certificate of Compliance by the State of NY Office of Fire Prevention and Control (OSHA). It also passed

inspection by the Westchester County Health Department and was re-accredited by the National Association for the
Education of Young Children.

I'n April 2010, the Children Center proudly opened its ne
providing a number of reading experiences ranging from a quiet reading/listening in a beautifully designed nook to
interactive reading augmented by tapes and story props.

The Virginia Marx Children Centero6s director was chosen
Joey Award for 2010. The Joey Awards are given to distinguished individuals and organizations for their outstanding
contributions to children and families and the child care profession.

TRIO/Student Support Services Programs, a federal grant program funded by the US Department of Education
exceeded all goals regarding program enrollment, retention (85%), good academic standing (86%) and graduation/
transfer (51% in 4 years) for the at-risk student population participating in the Program.

The College received high honors for their work with students deemed to be academically at high risk. This work
earned the regard of the College Board.

The2009-2010 fi scal year i s t"year adnivérsary witR Westclestar Gomidsnity Zollege
and Department of Social Services. This contract serves TANF/TANF eligible Westchester County residents who
are unemployed or underemployed. In addition, JobStar serves the Department of Corrections by helping eligible
inmates to earn a ServSAFE certification. Over its 20 year history, JobStar has served 6086 residents, helping
nearly 1800 residents to be financially independent from welfare.

The Coll egeds orientation program for new students was e
first-time student enrollment and the increase interest in orientation among new students. Another orientation

program was added in January, 2010 to meet the needs of students and their families who entered the college

during the spring term.

The Food For Thought Program was developed as a twice-a-month series that seeks to engage both our day and
evening students in round-table luncheons. Members of the College faculty, staff, or administration, partnered with
the Office of Student Affairs to serve as program hosts.

In response to the HIN1 Flu Virus occurrences, a campus-wide, educational and safety campaign was developed to
reduce the number of incidents at the college and to manage a possible outbreak. The plan was developed in
accordance to the CDC Guidelines for Response to Influenza for Institutions of Higher Learning.



The Professional Development Center partnered with The Guidance Center, New Rochelle, in a WIRED grant

funded through the workplace to provide a blended learning experience for thirty at-risk older youth to develop skills

and prepare for the Comp TIA A+ certification exams. St
offered with Gatlin Education and also had weekly hands-on lab sessions led by a College instructor.

The PDC now also provides consulting services and this year developed training documentation for a leading
insurance agency.

The PDC ran a photovoltaic program in collaboration with Ulster Community College.

Westchester Community College worked with three local utility companies (Entergy, Con Ed, and New York Power
Authority) to develop an A.A. S. Energy Systems degree program which will prepare students to work in the energy
field.

Our Extension Center in Mahopac High School expanded its offerings to include lifelong learning courses for the
community.

The Extension Task Force continues to work on expanding services to off campus students, by expanding
technol ogy at al/l |l ocations, conducting surveys and host
(April 2010).

The Department of Community Services partnered with the American Home Inspection Training Institute and now
trains over 100 students to become licensed home inspectors.

The Department of Community Services partnered with World Instructor Training Schools to offer Personal Fitness
training to over 75 students in 2009-10.

Community Services offered figreening your homeo courses
photovoltaic systems for homeowners and the homeowner és

Community Services offered courses to help our residents

Community Services launched the Real Estate Property Management Certificate program and has trained over 75
students in this area.

Community Services launched the Arborist certificate program for those interested in going into the tree care
industry or moving up the career ladder in the field.

Community Services launched the Fiber Optics training certificate program in partnership with BDI datalynk.

The Ossining Extension Center offered the Mental Health Technician Program for the first time in the fall of 2009
with a class of 11 students. The program includes both classroom and externship components. 98% of the students
passed the National Certification Exam.

The Ossining Extension Center Surgical Technologists Program is now in its fourth year. Graduates have become
employed in Westchester County hospital operating rooms and specialty clinics.

The Ossining Extension Center Patient Care Technician series of courses, which includes Infection Control for
Phlebotomy students. Our students have a 95% pass rate for the National Certification Exams that correspond with
each course.



The non-credit Integrated Patient Care Technician Pilot-Program (PCT) was initiated in spring 2010 at the Ossining
Extension Center. This program was funded by a Workforce Innovation in Regional Economic Development
(WIRED) grant from the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment Training Administration, working in partnership with
the Connecticut Department of Labor and Employment and The Workplace, Inc. For the first time, PCT students
completed a hospital-based externship. As a grant-partner, Phelps Memorial Hospital served as the externship site
for this student cohort.

The Ossining Extension Center hosted its first semi-annual Health Career Fair in fall 2009 with over 55 attendees.
The Health Career fair featured credit and non credit program information and employers from Westchester County
hospitals as well as the American Red Cross. The Center will host its second semi-annual Health Career Fair in
spring 2010.

Awarded the Westchester Library Systemds 2010 National
contributions to libraries and literacy.

L



NEW INITIATIVES FOR 2010/2011

e The Westchester Community College Foundation will continue its fundraising activities in the community throughout
the year.

e The Online Education Program will be building on its initial success and will continue expanding its offerings for the
2010-2011 academic year.

e EOC will provide a Computer Literacy Program for low income youth during the summer and will expand
programming throughout the academic year to provide Microsoft Certification training to a greater number of
community residents.

e EOC will establish a GED hotline to provide information to the public on commonly asked questions about GED
testing.

e EOC will expand collaborations with employers to provide internship and clinical sites for students enrolled in
business and health programs.

e EOC will explore and develop new vocational training programs that offer certification, as resources allow, focusing
on green initiatives, allied health and business. Certi
pursued.

e EOC will continue to seek out new initiatives and provide expanded support to the ESOL population to help them
succeed in acquiring English language skills, developing vocational competencies, and enrolling in college.

e EOC will expand its marketing campaign to create greater visibility in the community. The goal of this effort is to
encourage a greater number of low income community residents to take advantage of the free training that is
available in the current economy.

¢ In Partnership with the Network for Teaching Entrepreneurship, and the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau, Mount Vernon
Extension Center will continue to offer a 6 week intensive Summer Entrepreneurship Academy for Mount Vernon
Youth.

e The English Language Institute (ELI) continues a collaboration with the Jacob Burns Film Center which began in
summer 2008, building ELI students English skills throug

e The College will continue to develop its academic assessment endeavors in General Education and the Program
Review of individual curricula using the SUNY Academic Assessment Initiative guidelines.

e The College Start Summer Academy will expand to run on the Valhalla campus in Spring 2010 as part of the
Collegebs strategic plan t Dyedrexperiemoee student retention an

e The Center for Digital Arts at the Peekskill Extension Center will increase its direct marketing to local immigrant
families to invite them to participate in the non-credit programs for adults and youths.

e The Westchester Community College Center for the Arts in White Plains will continue to support local school districts
with AArtist in Residenced programs and faculty developn

e College Information Technology is continuing the process of expanding its wireless network for student laptop use
throughout the campus, and at extension centers.

e The Information Technology Department is working on a plan to relocate the second datacenter to a larger room in
the Classroom Building. The new facility will allow for greater security, increased cooling, and the space required to
provide additional disaster recovery and backup capabilities.

e The Information Technology department installed and is currently deploying new security hardware that will monitor
the network and check for security vulnerabilities.

10



I n addition to over 200 student PCs being replaced t
replacement plan, 372 additional PCs/iMACs will be installed, increasing the total number of PCs/IMACs/laptops
supported by IT to over 3000, including those in 6 remote locations.

In the next year, the college plans to upgrade eighteen more rooms with SMART technology while adding an
additional nine classrooms with enhanced instructional technology.

Several years ago, SUNY embarked on a project to replace its legacy Institutional Research data systems. We are
in the process of building the interfaces to PeopleSoft required to meet the fall 2010 deadline.

The Information Technology department will continue to install green technologies in the Datacenter to help lower
the cost of cooling and requiring less power.

The Information Technology department will continue to look for ways to strengthen network security.

The College is engaged in preparing its five-year Periodic Review Report for the Middles States Commission on
Higher Education. The report will be submitted in June 2010.

To provide the necessary support for students during their first year at the College, a First Year Experience Steering
Committee was created and appointed to research and explore consultation options. During the academic year
2010-2011, this project will focus on providing an action plan for creating a First Year Experience program through
studying the campus resources and needs.

The Advanced College Experience (ACE) Program expects to add at least six more high schools and several
hundred more students.

In collaboration with the Yonkers Public Schools, the college received an SED Grant to continue the Collegiate
Academy Program at Roosevelt High School.

A new model for academic advising is being developed. It engages students at the time they become prospects and
continues to support them until they graduate, transfer or complete a certificate.

The Ossining Extension Center continues to offer individual state certification training courses that are in high
demand and prepare professionals for various roles in childcare, education and healthcare such as the Infection
Control Seminars, Child Abuse Prevention Seminars, CPR workshops, School Violence Prevention and Intervention
Workshops, and Spanish for Healthcare Professionals courses.

The Gateway Center at Westchester Community College will open in the summer of 2010. This 70,000 square foot
multipurpose building will provide critically needed classrooms and interdisciplinary academic space. Departments
in the Gateway Center include the Modern Language department and English Language Institute; the academic
business faculty and the Professional Development Center. Four new centers will serve the student body and the
community - The Welcome Center, The Institute for Entrepreneurial Studies, a Citizenship Integration Center and the
Community College Consortium for Immigrant Education.

The College is working to transfer the STEP (Science, Technology, and Engineering Program) program for minority
high school students to WCC.

Working with JP Morgan Chase to create a Center for Financial and Economic Education.

Community Services will be offering the General Appraisal pre-licensing program for those interested in becoming
commercial real estate appraisers.

Community Services will partner with the American Home Inspection Training Institute to offer a Locksmith certificate
program to our community.

Community Services will partner with World Instructor Training Schools to provide Personal Fitness training for
specialized populations.

11
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Community Services will partner with the Native Plant Center to offer a certificate in Sustainable Landscape
Gardening.

The College/Division of Continuing Education partnered with Tidewater Community College and 20 other community
colleges in a Health Information Technology grant proposal. Tidewater Community College, as the lead agency,
was awarded one of 5- $17 million grants to implement Health Information Technology in an approximately-10-state
region. This grant will enable Westchester Community College to train 180 people annually in HIT; the training is
scheduled to begin in the summer/fall 2010.

As Part of the PeopleSoft 2™ phase implementation project, the College is exploring the best Budget preparation
solution that is available to integrate with the Financials, HR and Payroll modules.

12



YEAR

19731974

19741975

19761977

19781979

19791980

19801981

19811982

19821983

19831984

19841985

19861987

1988

1989

1990

1991

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

CHANCELLOR AWARD WINNERS
Westchester Community College

RECIPIENT
Greta Cohan (English)

Stanley Behr (Sociology
Iris Cook (Biology)

Linda Sledge (English)
John Ahern (French)

Eileen Walsh (Biology)
Bert Liberi (Math)

Shirley Lim (English)
Sigrid Carlson (Counselor)

William Costanzo (English)
Jay Paisley (Counselor)

Sinforosa Tan (Math)
Maryanne Vent (English)

No Award Given
Mary Loomba (Library)

Gloria Meisel (Library)
Joan Hopf (Counselor)

Elaine Klein (English/Communications)

Joanna Scalabrini (Nursing)

Mary Ellen LeClair (English)

Louis Chicatelli (English)

Rosanne Kalick (Library)

Joanne Clary Apesos (Student Affairs)

Michael Bobkoff (English)
Peter Doukas (Business)
Jo Robbins (Dance)
Ronald Brown (Counselor)

Douglas Kenny (Reading/Study Skills)
Frank Madden (English)

Eileen Shea (Communications)

Anne McCabe (Health Services)
Carol Jensen (Library)
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YEAR

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

CHANCELLOR AWARD WINNERS
Westchester Community College

RECIPIENT

Thomas Halsall (Art)

John Loase (Mathematics)
Hugh McCabe (Business)
Michael Priano (Biology)
Alan Seidman (Admissions)
Susan Shumejda (Counselor)

Cedric Dilsizian (Math)
Gwendolyn Griswold (English)
Kathryn Malone (Biology)

Richard Miller (Arts)

Una Shih (Library)
Margaret Coe (Counselor)
Susan Stanton (Registrar)

Colleen Booth (Practical Nursing)
Letty C. Fisher (Retail Mgmt)

John F. Galligan (Biology)

Fred U. O'Connor (Accounting)
Suzanne Putnam (Learning Specialist)
Kevin B. Slavin (Student Affairs)

Enzo Allegretti (Accounting)

Elizabeth Gaffney (English)

Francis King (Marketing)

Daryl Nosek (Food Service Admin)
Laurie RotandeCorey (Behavior Sciences)

Lynne Karen (Library)
Marcy Berlin (Transfer Counselor)
Susan Markman (Counselor)

Barbara Connolly (Behavior Sciences)
Ernest Joerg (Electrical Tech)

Judith Langer (Math)

Carlo Sclafani (Italian)
Donald Weigand (Counselor)

Richard Courage (English)

Juliana Snyder (Food Service Admin)
Judith Lowen (Nursing)

Sealy Ann Gilles (English)

Sandy Schepis (Library)

Donald Hoffman (Counselor)
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YEAR

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

CHANCELLOR AWARD WINNERS
Westchester Community College

RECIPIENT

Carol Klein (Chemistry)
Richard Putnam (Director, Career Center)
George Sands (Human Services)

Melvin Thornhill (Rad Tech)
Susan Zucker

Joyce Belton (Counseling)

Lenore Lerner (Reading/Study Skills)
Sheldon Malev (Behavioral Science)
Anna Pierce (Library)

Mira Sakrajda (English)

Carol Tillman (Counseling)

David Wedlick (Criminal Justice)

Kathleen DelLuca (Nursing)

Alan Devenish (English)

Debra Goorbin (Accounting)
Marcia Kalkut (Counseling)
Gabrielle Miller (Commun//Media)
Joanna Peters (Academic Support)

Farhad Ameen (Economics)

Susan Arietta (Academic Support)
Lynette DeBellis (Nursing)

Barbara Gold (Reading/Study Skills)
Sylvester Marino (Accounting)

Louis Rotondo (Mathematics)

Dale Smith (Counselor)

Hope Barcus (Testing Center)

Gloria Coshigano (Nursing)

Anne D'Orazio (Behavioral and Soc Sciences)
Dale Leifeste (Library)

Ruth Levy (Office Technologies)

Rowan Lindley (Mathematics)

Donald Whitely (Counselor)

Thomas Halsall (Arts)

Ruben Barato
Michael Berkowitz
Donald Gregory
Eleanor Hackett
Kathryn Lavalle
Joyce McQuade
Meralee Silverman
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YEAR

2004

2005

2006

2007

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

CHANCELLOR AWARD WINNERS
Westchester Community College

RECIPIENT

Jack Anderson
Susan Cremins
Michael Hackett
Russell Ippolito
Richard Rodriguez
Iris Cordero
Teresita Wisell

Iris Cook

William Costanzo
Frank Madden

Mel Bienenfeld

Frank Fato

Kathleen Pressler
Janet Ranucci
Christolyn Williams
Shelley Garnet

Rita SamesSlavin
Charles Carlo Sclafani
Linda Ching Sledge

Carolyn Dileo
Sheila Hanna

Gary Klein

Lori Maida

Steven Nardozzi
Paula Rubenstein
Ellen Zendman
Roberta Perry Mapp
Iris M. Cook

Frank Madden

Carolyn Christesen
Ava Drutman

Beth Grube

Eileen Karlik

Scott Zaluda
Melissa Hall
Sandra Ramsay
Anita Cook

Carla Rae Johnson
James Werner
Carlo Sclafani

AREA AWARDED

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Professional Services
Professional Services

Faculty Service
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Scholarship/Creative Activities

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Professional Services
Professional Services

Faculty Service
Scholarship/Creative Activities

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Professional Service

Professional Service
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Distinguished Service Professorship
Distinguished Teaching Professorship

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Faculty Service

Professional Service
Professional Service
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Distinguished Service Professorship
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YEAR

2008

2009

2010

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

CHANCELLOR AWARD WINNERS
Westchester Community College

RECIPIENT

Dwight Goodyear
Craig Padawer
Sean Simpson
Barbara Thomas
Kent Trickel
Sharon Massey
Gwendolyn Roundtree Evans
Karen Vanterpool
Deborah Krikun
Ernest Joerg
Laurie Corey
Mira Sakrajda
John Christesen

Neil Basescu
Elizabeth M. Branca
Barbara Wilson Chakmakjian
Katherine M. Dowdle
Steven P. Riedel
Betty Jo Stokes
Richard Courage
Paul Siegel
Catherine DeSa
David Wedlick
Noelle Bucci

Janice Gilroy
William Costanzo
Francine Regan

Robert R. Barnes
Julia Ann Daniels
Linda Kalfayan
Timothy M. Magee
Jose Quinones
Paul E. Robinson
Alan Devenish
Elizabeth Gaffney
Mel Bienenfeld
Louis M. Rotando
Sabrina Lerman
Rafael Rodriguez
Barbara Connolly
Barbara Schmidt
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AREA AWARDED

Teaching
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Teaching

Teaching

Teaching
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Faculty Service

Faculty Service

Professional Service
Professional Service
Distinguished Teaching Professorship
Classified Service

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching

Teaching
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Scholarship/Creative Activities
Faculty Service

Faculty Service

Professional Service
Professional Service
Distinguished Teaching Professorship
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Westchester Community College

Joseph N. Hankin
President

Chet Rogalski
Vice President and
Dean of Academic Affairs

Robert Schlesinger
Vice President of External Affairs/
WCC Foundation Director

Marjorie Glusker

Vice President and Dean of
Community Services and
Continuing Education

Renee Guy
Associate Dean and Director
Educational Opportunity Program

Board of Trustees

Hon. Timothy S. CareyChairman
Jack Stadleryice Chairman

Toni CoxBurns

Aleida M. Frederico

Jeremiah Jerome

Angela Korniczky

Dr. LeRoy W. Mitchell

Betsy Stern

Joseph McLaughlin

Carlos Ariza , Student Trustee

Yolanda Howell Secretary
College Foundation Officers
David SwopeChairperson
Deborah Raizefresident
Joseph CarluccVice President
Jennifer Gruenbergecretary
Kevin KeaneTreasurer

As of July, 2010

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

Juana Reina
Vice President and Dean of
Student Development and Support Services

Pat DOl mperio
Vice President and Dean of
Administrative Services

Pamela Geraghty
Vice President
Information Technology

Rose Cooper
Assistant Dean
Evening Services
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Fall 2009

ALL EMPLOYEES AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
FULL TIME
29 HALF TIME
ALL EMPLOYEE GROUPS 585
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 14.8
AVERAGE AGE 50.9
BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 154 26.3%
ASIAN 21 3.6%
BLACK 90 15.4%
HISPANIC 43 7.4%
WHITE 431 73.7%
BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 346 59.1%
ASIAN 13 2.2% 3.8%
BLACK 55 9.4% 15.9%
HISPANIC 24 4.1% 6.9%
WHITE 254 43.4% 73.4%
MALE 239 40.9%
ASIAN 8 1.4% 3.3%
BLACK 35 6.0% 14.6%
HISPANIC 19 3.2% 7.9%
WHITE 177 30.3% 74.1%

Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Fall 2009
EXECUTIVES AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
48 FULL TIME
1 HALF TIME
EXECUTIVES 49
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 16.1
AVERAGE AGE 57.5
EXECUTIVES BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 14 28.6%
ASIAN 2 4.1%
BLACK 10 20.4%
HISPANIC 2 4.1%
WHITE 35 71.4%
EXECUTIVES BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 22 44.9%
ASIAN 2.0% 4.5%
BLACK 5 10.2% 22.7%
HISPANIC 2.0% 4.5%
WHITE 15 30.6% 68.2%
MALE 27 55.1%
ASIAN 1 2.0% 3.7%
BLACK 5 10.2% 18.5%
HISPANIC 2.0% 3.7%
WHITE 20 40.8% 74.1%

Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Fall 2009
FACULTY AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
170 FULL TIME
0 HALF TIME
FACULTY 170
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 17.9
AVERAGE AGE 55.1
TOTAL BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 26 15.3%
ASIAN 7 4.1%
BLACK 12 7.1%
HISPANIC 7 4.1%
WHITE 144 84.7%
FACULTY BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 89 52.4%
ASIAN 2 1.2% 2.2%
BLACK 8 4.7% 9.0%
HISPANIC 2 1.2% 2.2%
WHITE 77 45.3% 86.5%
MALE 81 47.6%
ASIAN 5 2.9% 6.2%
BLACK 4 2.4% 4.9%
HISPANIC 5 2.9% 6.2%
WHITE 67 39.4% 82.7%
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Fall 2009

COUNSELORS AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
25 FULL TIME
1 HALF TIME
COUNSELORS 26
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 18.2
AVERAGE AGE 51.7
COUNSELORS BY ETHNICITY COUNT % of TOTAL*
TOTAL MINORITY 9 34.6%
ASIAN 1 3.8%
BLACK 5 19.2%
HISPANIC 3 11.5%
WHITE 17 65.4%
COUNSELORS BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 17 65.4%
ASIAN 1 3.8% 5.9%
BLACK 2 7.7% 11.8%
HISPANIC 1 3.8% 5.9%
WHITE 13 50.0% 76.5%
MALE 9 34.6%
ASIAN - 0.0% 0.0%
BLACK 3 11.5% 33.3%
HISPANIC 2 7.7% 22.2%
WHITE 4 15.4% 44.4%

Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Fall 2009
LIBRARIANS AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
10 FULL TIME
2 HALF TIME
LIBRARIANS 12
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 15.8
AVERAGE AGE 51.7
LIBRARIANS BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 4 33.3%
ASIAN 1 8.3%
BLACK 3 25.0%
HISPANIC - 0.0%
WHITE 8 66.7%
LIBRARIANS BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 12 100.0%
ASIAN 1 8.3% 8.3%
BLACK 3 25.0% 25.0%
HISPANIC - 0.0% 0.0%
WHITE 8 66.7% 66.7%
MALE - 0.0%
ASIAN - 0.0% 0.0%
BLACK - 0.0% 0.0%
HISPANIC - 0.0% 0.0%
WHITE - 0.0% 0.0%
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Fall 2009
ACADEMIC SUPPORT AND HEALTH SERVICE COORDINATORS AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
6 FULL TIME
1 HALF TIME
PROGRAM SPECIALISTS 7
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 17.3
AVERAGE AGE 47.4
TOTAL BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 1 14.3%
ASIAN 1 14.3%
BLACK 0 0.0%
HISPANIC 0 0.0%
WHITE 6 85.7%
PROGRAM SPECIALISTS BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 6 85.7%
ASIAN 0 0.0% 0.0%
BLACK 0 0.0% 0.0%
HISPANIC 0 0.0% 0.0%
WHITE 6 85.7% 100.0%
MALE 1 14.3%
ASIAN 1 14.3% 0.0%
BLACK 0 0.0% 0.0%
HISPANIC 0 0.0% 0.0%
WHITE 0 0.0% 0.0%
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Fall 2009
COLLEGE SUPPORT STAFF (CSEA) AS OF 10/15/09

COUNT
277  FULL TIME
22|  HALFTIME
STAFF (CSEA) 299
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 13.0
AVERAGE AGE 47.6
STAFF (CSEA) BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 89 29.8%
ASIAN 7 2.3%
BLACK 54 18.1%
HISPANIC 28 9.4%
WHITE 210 70.2%
STAFF (CSEA) BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 183 61.2%
ASIAN 6 2.0% 3.3%
BLACK 32 10.7% 17.5%
HISPANIC 17 5.7% 9.3%
WHITE 128 42.8% 69.9%
MALE 116 38.8%
ASIAN 1 0.3% 0.9%
BLACK 22 7.4% 19.0%
HISPANIC 11 3.7% 9.5%
WHITE 82 27.4% 70.7%
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WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Fall 2009

EOC - YONKERS 10/15/09

COUNT
20 FULL TIME
2 HALF TIME
EOC - YONKERS 22
AVERAGE YEARS SERVICE 9.5
AVERAGE AGE 49.5
EOC - YONKERS BY ETHNICITY COUNT %of TOTAL *
TOTAL MINORITY 11 50.0%
ASIAN 2 9.1%
BLACK 6 27.3%
HISPANIC 3 13.6%
WHITE 11 50.0%
EOC - YONKERS BY GENDER: COUNT % of TOTAL * % OF GENDER *
FEMALE 17 77.3%
ASIAN 2 9.1% 11.8%
BLACK 5 22.7% 29.4%
HISPANIC 3 13.6% 17.6%
WHITE 7 31.8% 41.2%
MALE 5 22.7%
ASIAN 0 0.0% 0.0%
BLACK 1 4.5% 20.0%
HISPANIC 0 0.0% 0.0%
WHITE 4 18.2% 80.0%

Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES

AVERAGE AGE/AVERAGE YEARS OF SERVICE: FALL 2009

FEMALES
NUMBER OF |AVERAGE |[AVG. YEARS | PERCENT |[PERCENT
EMPLOYEE GROUP EMPLOYEES AGE OF SERVICE| FEMALE [MINORITY PLUS MALE
MINORITIES
Executives 49 57.5 16.1 44.9% 28.6% 59.1%
Faculty (Teaching) 170 55.1 17.9 52.4% 15.3% 60.6%
Counselors 26 51.7 18.2 65.4% 34.6% 84.6%
Librarians 12 51.7 15.8 100.0% 33.3% 100.0%
Academic Support and
Health Service Coordinators 7 47.4 17.3 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
EOC-Yonkers 22 49.5 9.5 77.3% 50.0% 81.8%
CSEA Staff 299 47.6 13.0 61.2% 29.8% 72.6%
Total Employees 585 50.9 14.8 59.1% 26.3% 69.7%

Notes:

For the purpose of this report, full-time employees include those who work half-time or more.

Source: Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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REVENUES BY SOURCE

2009 - 2010

SOURCE NO. PCT
State Aid $ 34,061,369 31.2%
Student Tuition and Fees $ 45,328,550 41.6%
Chargebacks $ 4,270,000 3.9%
County Contributions $ 24.952.000 22.9%
Other Income $ 400,000 0.4%
Total Operating Budget (Unrestricted) $ 109.011.919 84.3%
Federal & State Grants (Restricted) $ 20,342,276 15.7%
TOTAL BUDGET (Restricted & Unrestricted) 129 354 195 100.0%

Revenues 2009-2010
Total Operating Budget (Unrestricted)

Other Income,
0.4%

County
Contributions,
229%

State Aid , 31.2%

Chargebacks,
3.9%

Student Tuition
and Fees, 41.6%
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EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY
2009 - 2010

CATEGORY NO. PCT
Administration

$ 7,765,835 7.1%
Maintenance

$ 13,379,115 12.3%
Student Services

$ 12,614,268 11.6%
Library

$ 3,849,868 3.5%
Academic Support

$ 6,978,107 6.4%
Instructional Activities

$ 56,709,069 52.0%
Public Services

$ 63,372 0.1%
Debt Services/Cash to Capital

$ 2,299,900 2.1%
General Institutional Services/Support

$ 5,352,385 4.9%
Total Operating Budget (Unrestricted)

$ 109,011,919 84.3%
Federal & State Grants (Restricted)

$ 20,342,276 15.7%
TOTAL BUDGET (Restricted & Unrestricted) $ 129,354,195 100.0%

Expenditures 2009-2010
Total Operating Budget (Unrestricted)

General Institutional
Debt Services/Cash to

r Services/Support, 4.9%
Capital, 2.1% | dministration,
7.1%
PublicServices,—_____ \ ..

0.1%
Va

Maintenance,
12.3%

Student Services,11.6%

Instructional Activities, _~
52.0%

Academic Support, 64%

Office of Institutional Research and Planning 29 Q:My Documents\Factbooks\Factbook 2009\Expenditure Graph.pub



TUITION PER SEMESTER FOR FULL-TIME STUDENTS
Fall 1989 - 2010

Westchester Community College

STUDENT

YEAR TUITION FEES TOTAL
1989 $675.00 $76.50 $751.50
1990 $675.00 $77.00 $752.00
1991 $775.00 $107.00 $882.00
1992 $875.00 $108.75 $983.75
1993 $975.00 $108.75 $1,083.75
1994 $1,000.00 $108.75 $1,108.75
1995 $1,075.00 $116.25 $1,191.25
1996 $1,175.00 $116.25 $1,291.25
1997 $1,175.00 $116.25 $1,291.25
1998 $1,175.00 $116.25 $1,291.25
1999 $1,175.00 $121.25 $1,296.25
2000 $1,175.00 $131.25 $1,306.25
2001 $1,175.00 $151.25 $1,326.25
2002 $1,175.00 $151.25 $1,326.25
2003 $1,225.00 $151.25 $1,376.25
2004 $1,475.00 $171.25 $1,646.25
2005 $1,575.00 $171.25 $1,746.25
2006 $1,675.00 $176.25 $1,851.25
2007 $1,725.00 $181.25 $1,906.25
2008 $1,775.00 $181.25 $1,956.25
2009 $1,825.00 $181.25 $2,006.25
2010 $1,925.00 $181.25 $2,106.25
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EXPENDITURES
Administration
Maintenance
Student Services
Library
Instructional
Academic Support

General Institutional Services

Public Services
Debt Service/Cash to Capital

Total Operating Budget-Unrestricted
Federal & State Grants (Restricted)

TOTAL BUDGET

REVENUES
State Aid
Student Revenue (Tuition and Fees)
Chargebacks
Sponsor Contribution

Other Income
Total Operating Budget-Unrestricted
Federal & State Grants (Restricted)

TOTAL BUDGET
SOURCEWCC Budget Office

NOTES
! Includes Island Accounts, which consist

2Starting 1996-1997, SUNY Budget Format was

changed in accordance with NACBUO guidelines.

Changes affectedin both Expenditure and Reve-

2002 -2003
$4,593,259
$5,153,901
$7,858,565
$2,545,380

$43,695,957
$4,513,935

$4,875,305

$67,346
$2,283,129

$75,586,777

$14,624,853

$90,211,630

2002 -2003
$24,533,300
$25,439,042
$2,430,000
$17,914,486

$5,269,949

$75,586,777

$14,624,853

$90,211,630

Westchester Community College

2003 -2004
$4,889,165
$5,600,878
$8,381,075
$2,589,680

$39,947,923
$4,628,913

$5,072,955

$46,039
$2,528,035

$73,684,663

$15,450,487

$89,135,150

2003 -2004
$22,519,455
$27,959,891
$3,005,000
$18,112,393

$2,087,924

$73,684,663

$15,450,487

$89,135,150

2004 -2005
$5,607,123

$10,146,613
$9,391,714
$2,937,757

$41,424,469
$5,099,297

$4,038,679

$49,312
$2,462,914

$81,157,878

$16,072,305

$97,230,183

2004 -2005
$21,875,865
$34,125,618
$3,345,000
$19,061,395

$2,750,000

$81,157,878

$16,072,305

$97,230,183

2005 -2006
$6,108,324
$10,696,395
$10,074,282
$3,116,301
$45,950,598
$5,571,690

$4,297,530

$51,252
$2,428,809

$88,295,181

$17,334,465

$105,629,646

2005 -2006
$25,440,885
$35,997,796
$3,790,000
$20,846,395

$2,220,105

$88,295,181

$17,334,465

$105,629,646

Budget Comparisons 2002 -2003 to 2009-2010

2006 -2007
$6,457,588
$11,162,397
$10,644,962
$3,247,520
$47,700,505
$5,918,188

$4,575,815

$53,293
$2,321,017

$92,081,285

$17,438,300

$109,519,585

2006 -2007
$27,359,277
$36,832,008
$3,890,000
$22,575,000

$1,425,000

$92,081,285

$17,438,300

$109,519,585

2007 -2008
$6,776,097
$12,010,115
$10,996,232
$3,473,940
$49,983,376
$6,164,545

$4,848,454

$56,305
$2,208,189

$96,517,253

$22,607,386

$119,124,639

2007 -2008
$29,489,819
$38,859,434
$3,890,000
$23,365,000

$913,000

$96,517,253

$22,607,386

$119,124,639

2008 -2009
$7,318,846
$13,190,019
$11,838,262
$3,750,799
$53,839,011
$6,666,389

$5,318,034

$60,962
$1,837,299

$103,819,621

$18,716,701

$122,536,322

2008 -2009
$32,746,326
$42,015,695
$4,080,000
$24,264,600

$713,000

$103,819,621

$18,716,701

$122,536,322

2009 -2010
$7,765,835
$13,379,115
$12,614,268
$3,849,868
$56,709,069
$6,978,107

$5,352,385

$63,372
$2,299,900

$109,011,919

$20,342,276

$129,354,195

2009 -2010
$34,061,369
$45,328,550
$4,270,000
$24,952,000

$400,000

$109,011,919

$20,342,276

$129,354,195
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FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS RECEIVED 2000 - 2010

GRANT ORGANIZATIONS 00-01 01-02 02-03 0304 04-05 0506 06-07 07-08 0809 09-10
NYS DEPT. OF EDUCATION (WCC & EOC) $ 227,250 $ 238,25($% 296,837% 248,75($ 250,250 $ 40,500 $ 60,813 $  51,000$ 63,050 83,499
NYS ARCHIVES & RECORDS ADMIN. - - - - - - - - - -
BOCES - - - - - - - - - -
LIBRARY GRANT $ 11,604$ 144458 25576 $  1157¢$  11,362$  11,000$  12,359$  12,000$  1670!$ 18,434
OFFICE OF ELECTRONIC EDUCATION - - - - - - - - - -
STAP & TAP (NYS DEPT. OF EDUCATION) $ 3,750,000 $ 3,450,000 $ 3,400,000 $ 3,400,000 $ 3,980,000 $ 3,980,000 $ 3,580,000 $ 3,680,000 $ 4,424,00($ 4,424,006
VEA/VETEA (WCC & EOC) $ 427,943$ 354,38¢$ 407,882$% 439,811$ 473,149 $ 542,391$ 564,037 $ 522,000 393,308% 367,137
NYS DEPT. OF LABOR (WCC & EOC) $ 339,320% 342,643% 242,316 $ 128731$ 298,000 $ 270,000 $ 253,744 $ 254000% 348,151$ 258,203
NYS DEPT. OF STATE - - - - - - - - - -
SUNY (EOC & WCC) $ 228332% 20342:$ 677,076$ 482533% 173967/ $ 166,364 $ 231,008 249200$ 196,90/ $ 276,525
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY CTR. $ 3,406,466 $ 3,466,91¢$ 3,324,404 $ 3,324,404 $ 3,354,404 $ 3,400,000 $ 3,995,336 $ 4,000,000 $ 4,382,39( $ 4,634,343
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - $ 219,091$ 229,336 $ 543,000 $ 626,465 $ 626,465$ 235689 $ 23568¢$ 23568($ 53,964
BEOG (PELL) $ 3,800,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 4,500,000 $ 4,800,000 $ 5,500,000$ 5,500,000 $ 5,500,000 $ 5,500,000$ 6,891,322$ 8,500,000
COLLEGE WORK STUDY $ 160,000 $ 160,000$ 160,000 $ 160,000 $ 160,000 $ 160,000 $ 267,085 $ 267,000$ 300,821$% 257,928
EOP $ 40,000 - - $ 40,000$ 65000% 65000$ 72500$ 42500 86,961 91,311
NDSL = = = = = = = = - -
SUPP. EOG $ 280,000 $ 302,000$ 320,000 $ 320,000 $ 275000$% 275000$ 210590 $ 216,000 $ 207,94($ 230,261
TITLE IIl STRENGTHENING INST. - $  344,006$ 344,006 - $ 348929 $ 344,006 - = - -
TITLE VI HIGHER ED. ACT - - - - - - - - - -
TITLE VI-A HIGHER ED. ACT - - - - - - - - - -
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $ 28722% 13,724%  13,724$  13724$%  13,722$  13,722$ 8,500 $ 8,500 $ 7,469$ 6,382
WESTCHESTER COUNTY DSS $ 815000$% 950,000$ 93581€$ 767,511% 674,979 $ 675000 827,593 $ 825000 728,89 $ 708,000
WESTCHESTER COUNTY OFFICE OF AGING $ 10,000$  10000$  67,650$  17,000$ 18,016 $ 18,016 $  20,685$%  35997$  39,18!$ 41,740
YONKERS INDUSTRIAL DEV. AGENCY $ 2,000 - . z . z z z : :
WEST COUNTY DEPT OF HEALTH - - $ 9,85( - - - - - - -
WEST COUNTY COMMUNITY OPP PROG $ 40,000 - $ 80,136$%  40000$  68,000% 26,000 - - - -
WOMEN'S RESEARCH AND EDU FUND - - $ 10,000 - - - $ 10,000%  10,000$  10,000$ 10,000
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES $ 33,049 - - -
NEW YORK STATE DORMITORY AUTHORITY $ 6,000,000 $ 6,000,00( -
TRIO - FEDERAL GRANT $  248,06]$ 255505
UNBITED WAY OF WESTCHESTER $  3350-
U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR $ 13548!$ 116,107
WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS $ 12,452
NEW YORK STATE ENERGY RESEARCH $ 199,000
YONKERS SCHOOL DISTRICT $ 75,000
TOTAL EXCLUDING 1971 -1973 $ 13,566,637 $ 14,068,886 $ 15,044,617 $ 14,737,044 $ 16,291,243 $ 16,113,464 $ 15,882,988 $ 21,908,886 $ 24,749,84{ $ 20,619,797
INCREASE/DECREASE
PRIOR YEAR 1.0% 3.7% 6.9% -2.0% 10.5% -1.1% -1.4% 37.9% 13.0% -16.7%

SOURCEGrants Office, Westchester Community College
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Gross Cost Per FTE Student

1989 - 2009
Year Westchester Statewide Difference
1989-90 $4,819 $5,086 $267
1990-91 4,894 5,336 442
1991-92 5,092 5,650 558
1992-93 5,142 5,782 640
1993-94 5,586 6,107 521
1994-95 5,908 6,488 580
1995-96 5,885 6,452 567
1996-97 5,980 6,452 472
1997-98 5,904 6,865 961
1998-99 6,122 7,156 1,034
1999-00 6,146 7,324 1,178
2000-01 6,268 7,461 1,193
2001-02 6,459 7,412 953
2002-03 7,619 7,459 (160)
2003-04 8,215 7,801 (414)
2004-05 7,724 8,120 396
2005-06 8,197 8,469 272
2006-07 8,442 8,913 471
2007-08 8,179 9,068 889
2008-09 8,456 9,029 573
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WORKING DRAFT PAPER

COMPARATIVE REPORT OF THE 30 SUNY COMMUNITY COLLEGES
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS for ACADEMIC YEAR 2008 -2009

March, 2010

ENROLLMENT AND GENERAL DATA

COMPARISON
STATEWIDE TO OTHER
COMMUNITY WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN
AVERAGE COLLEGE NEW YORK STATE
Full Time Students 4,369 6,600 7/30
Part Time Students 3,255 6,013 4/30
Total Credit Students 7,624 12,613 6/30
Number FTE Students 5,890.0 12,143.0 5/30
Number FTE Faculty 319.0 723.0 4/30
Square footage Per FTE Student 107.0 77.0 30/30
Student Faculty Ratio 18.5/1 16.8/1 17/30
Non-Resident NYS FTE's (includes w/o Cert.) 1,371.0 1,687.0 8/30
All Non -Resident FTEs 1,637.0 1,944.0 8/30
FTE Students Enrolled 2,077.3 3,773.4 6/30
In Technical Programs
FTE Students Enrolled 803.2 1,525.6 5/30
In Business Programs
FTE Total in Business and Technical 2,880.0 5,299.0 6/30
FTE Disadvantage Students 689.5 2,886.0 2/27
Meeting State Aid Conditions
FTE Student Enrolled 335.1 3,027.1 1/26
In Non -credit State Aid Courses
Percentage (of Total FTES) 4.9% 24.9% 1/26
Non-State Aidable FTEs 152.1 595.8 1/20

Note: For all ratios, 1 represents the highest numeric value in the category.
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REVENUES 2008-2009

COMPARISON
STATEWIDE TO OTHER
Net Operating Revenues COMMUNITY WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN
AVERAGE COLLEGE NEW YORK STATE
Student Revenue $20,430,196 $38,190,646 5/30
Percentage 37.5% 36.7% 21/30
Sponsor's Contribution & Revenues
In Lieu Of Sponsor's Contribution
- Sponsor's Contribution $10,759,374 $23,008,215 4/30
Percentage 19.7% 22.1% 10/30
Chargeback Revenue $3,445,725 $3,916,811 7/30
Percentage 8.0% 3.8% 22/30
Out-of-State Tuition $1,332,287 $1,369,252 2/29
Percentage 2.4% 1.3% 12/29
Other Revenue in Lieu $243,138 $510,117 4/20
Percentage 0.3% 0.5% 8/20
Total $15,781,019 $28,804,395 4/30
Percentage 28.9% 27.7% 10/30
State Aid $15,439,746 $32,898,558 5/30
Percentage 28.3% 31.6% 8/30
NET OPERATING REVENUES $51,650,961 $99,893,599 5/30
PERCENTAGE 94.7% 96.0% 7/30
Revenue Offset to Expense: 10 schools
received direct
Federal Aid $115,889 $0 Federal Aid.
Percentage 0.1%
Other $2,885,881 $4,149,930 6/30
Percentage 5.3% 4.0% 24/30
Total Revenue Offset to Expenses $3,001,770 $4,149,930 6/30
Percentages 5.4% 4.0% 24/30
GROSS OPERATING REVENUES $54,536,842 $104,043,529 5/30
Percentage 100.0% 100.0%
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REVENUES 2008-2009

COMPARISON
STATEWIDE TO OTHER
Revenues by FTE COMMUNITY WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN
AVERAGE COLLEGE NEW YORK STATE
Student Revenue/FTE $3,469.0 $3,145.0 28/30
Sponsor's Contribution &
Revenues in Lieu of Sponsor's
Contribution/FTE $2,753.0 $2,413.0 15/30
State Aid/FTE $2,621.0 $2,709.0 5/30
Net Operating Revenue/FTE $8,844.0 $8,276.0 16/30
Revenues Offset to Expense $489.9 $341.7 25/30
Gross Operating Revenue/FTE $9,258.9 $8,567.8 20/30
Operating Chargeback Rate $2,386.7 $2,259.7 13/30
EXPENDITURES 2008-2009
COMPARISON
STATEWIDE TO OTHER
COMMUNITY WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN
AVERAGE COLLEGE NEW YORK STATE
OPERATING EXPENDITURE
BY FUNCTION:
Instruction $25,664,399 $55,312,320 4/30
Percentage 48.3% 53.9% 3/30
Public Service $252,293 $60,434 16/19
Percentage 0.3% 0.1% 18/19
Libraries $1,443,630 $4,054,651 4/30
Percentage 2.7% 3.9% 2/30
Institutional Support (Excluding Libraries) $8,602,820 $8,907,031 12/30
Percentage 16.2% 8.7% 30/30
Student Services $5,132,658 $11,257,615 5/30
Percentage 9.7% 11.0% 11/30
Maintenance and Operation $7,681,363 $12,922,721 7130
Percentage 14.4% 12.6% 20/30
Academic Support $4,462,990 $10,165,033 4/30
Percentage 8.4% 9.9% 13/30
Scholarships & Fellowships $237,129 $0 Only 4 schools
Percentage 0.1% 0.0% reported
GROSS OPERATING EXPENDITURES $53,179,264 $102,679,805 5/30
Percentage 100.0% 100.0%
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EXPENDITURES 2008-2009

OPERATING EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT:
Amount Spent on Personal Services $31,410,995 $61,490,402 4/30
Percentage 59.1% 59.9% 10/30
Amount Spent on Equipment $974,449 $1,227,906 7/30
Percentage 1.8% 1.2% 17/30
Amount Spent on Contractual Expenses $9,030,173 $15,814,260 6/30
Percentage 17.0% 15.4% 22/30
Amount Spent on Employee Benefits $11,763,647 $24,147,237 11/30
Percentage 22.1% 23.5% 11/30
Gross Operating Expenditure $53,179,264 $102,679,805 5/30
100.0% 100.0%
EXPENDITURES 2008-2009
COMPARISON

STATEWIDE TO OTHER
Expenditures by FTE COMMUNITY WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY

COLLEGE COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN

AVERAGE COLLEGE NEW YORK STATE
Gross Cost Per FTE Student $9,029 $8,456 19/30
Instructional Cost Per FTE $4,357 $4,555 8/30
Student Faculty Ratio 185 16.8 17/30
Direct Support Cost /FTE $29,402 $30,400 12/30
Student Services Cost /Student Headcount $507 $590 8/30
Library Volumes /FTE 16.1 15.7 20/29
i\/IAINTENANCE & OPERATION OF PLANT:
Cost/Outside Gross Square Foot $12.14 $13.85 5/30
Rental Cost For Physical Space $333,628 $1,391,908 2/30

Source: SUNY 2008-2009 Community College Annual Report Summary.
Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances Statistical Analysis.

State University of New York
Office of the University Controller
Financial Reporting Unit

Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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ASSOCIATE DEGREE ENROLLMENT BY

CURR CODE
0100

0110

0112
0125
0150
0200
0204
0220
0221
0225
0230
0250
0260
0275
0290
0295
0302
0308
0311
0313
0314
0316
0320
0326

DEGREE
AA
AA
AA
AA
AA
AS
AS
AS
AS
AS
AS
AS
AS
AS

AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

Fall 2009

CURRICULUM No.
LIBERAL ARTS HUMANITIES 1,378
LIBERAL ARTS SOCIAL SCIENCE 2,472
LIBERAL ARTS & SCI.: CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 73
INDIVIDUAL STUDIES * 3
COMMUNICATIONS AND MEDIA ARTS 312
LIB ARTS MATH SCIENCE 2,110
HUMAN SERVICES 17
ENGINEERING SCIENCE 174
COMPUTER SCIENCE 234
INDIVIDUAL STUDIES ** 34
FOOD SERVICE ADMIN FOODS & NUTR 68
BUSINESS ACCOUNTING 372
BUSINESS:INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 167
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 584
NURSING RN 144
EMERGENCY MED TECH: PARAMEDIC 61
MEDICAL ASSISTANT 1
OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES 65
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 432
DATA PROCESSING* 1
COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS 148
PARALEGAL 110
BUSINESS MARKETING 209
RETAIL MANAGEMENT/FASHION MERCH 12

38
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ASSOCIATE DEGREE ENROLLMENT BY

Fall 2009

0327 AAS FASHION MERCHANDISING 150
0330 AAS FOOD SERVICE ADM: RESTAU MGMT* 30
0331 AAS FOOD SERVICE ADMCULINARY ARTS MGMT 76
0334 AAS FOOD SERVICE DIETETIC TECH a7
0335 AAS FINE ARTS* 15
0336 AAS VISUAL ARTS 286
0339 AAS COMPUTER SECURITY & FORENSICS 40
0340 AAS CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICE 550
0342 AAS CRIMINAL JUSTICE CORRECTION 92
0344 AAS SAFETY & SECURITY 1

0345 AAS FIRE PROTECTION TECHNOLOGY 1

0350 AAS HUMAN SERVICE 222
0351 AAS EARLY CHILDHOOD 452
0352 AAS CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY COUNSELING 27
0355 AAS TRAVEL & TOURISM* 2

0356 AAS PERFORMING ARTS 132
0360 AAS MEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY 5

0365 AAS RESPIRATORY CARE 90
0370 AAS RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY 50
0380 AAS CIVIL TECHNOLOGY 120
0385 AAS ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY 97
0386 AAS TELECOMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY 10
0388 AAS NETWORKING 77
0390 AAS MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGY 61
0391 AAS APPRENTICE TRAINING AUTO TECHNICIAN* 9

0393 AAS TELECOMMUNICATIONS TEEVERIZON 88

TOTAL ENROLLMENT IN ASSOCIATE DEGREE PROGRAMS 11,911

NOTES:
Data reflects curriculum enroliment as of the last time a student's record was updated. Actual enroliment in the curriculum being pursued may differ.

* Denotes a discontinued program.

** This program was discontinued but re-approved by SUNY in August 2008.
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CERTIFICATE ENROLLMENT BY

CURR CODE DEGREE

0502
0505
0507
0509
0512
0514
0515
0517
0518
0519
0521
0525
0527
0528
0530
0531
0534
0543
0544
0545
0547
0550
0586

CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT
CRT

Fall 2009

CURRICULA
SMALL BUSINESS ENTREPRENEUR
ACCOUNTING CLERK*
WORD PROCESSING*
PARALEGAL
REAL ESTATE*
DIGITAL ARTS
APPLIED ART
COMPUTER APPLICATIONS SPECIALIST
HELP DESK SUPPORT
WEB DEVELOPMENT FOREOMMERCE
NETWORKING
TRAVEL & TOURISM
TEACHING ASSISTANT
COMPUTER PROGRAMMING
HUMAN SERVICES*
EARLY CHILDHOOD
CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY COUNSELING
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES MGMT
EMERGENCY MED TECH: PARAMEDIC
PRACTICAL NURSINGADULT
OFFICE TECHNOLOGIESMEDICAL
DRAFTING*
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY

TOTAL ENROLLMENT IN CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS

NOTES:

No.
21
17
20
84

60
20

17
19

32
20
14
59
39

35
67
76
33

655

Data reflects curriculum enroliment as of the last time a student's record was updated. Actual enroliment in the curriculum being pursued may differ.

* Denotes a discontinued program.
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Westchester Community College

Enrollment by Age: Fall 2004 - 2009
Fall 2004 Fall 2009 Rate of Change
Age
Groups Full -Time Part-Time Total Full-Time Part-Time Total Percent Full-time _ Part-time Total
Under 18 43 0.8% 203 3.2% 246 2.1% 27 0.3% 167 2.6% 194 1.4% -37.2% -17.7% -21.1%
18-19 2,260 41.1% 417 6.5% 2,677 22.4% 3,234 41.5% 450 7.1% 3,684 26.0% 43.1% 7.9% 37.6%
20-21 1,644 29.9% 745 11.6% 2,389 20.0% 2,373 30.5% 831 13.1% 3,204 22.6% 44.3% 11.5% 34.1%
22-29 1,142 20.7% 1,905 29.6% 3,047 25.5% 1,574 20.2% 2,115 33.3% 3,689 26.1% 37.8% 11.0% 21.1%
30-39 274 5.0% 1,242 19.3% 1,516 12.7% 360 4.6% 1,071 16.8% 1,431 10.1% 31.4% -13.8% -5.6%
40-49 109 2.0% 1,060 16.5% 1,169 9.8% 167 2.1% 915 14.4% 1,082 7.6% 53.2% -13.7% -7.4%
50+ 29 0.5% 815 12.7% 844 7.1% 52 0.7% 788 12.4% 840 5.9% 79.3% -3.3% -0.5%)
Unknown 4 0.1% 43 0.7% 47 0.4% 2 0.0% 21 0.3% 23 0.2% -50.0% -51.2% -51.1%
Total 5,505 100.0% 6,430 100.0% 11,935 100.0% 7,789 100.0% 6,358 100.0% 14,147 100.0% 41.5% -1.1% 18.5%)
% of Age Groups by Total Population
Fall 2004 Fall 2008
Full-Time Part-Time Total Full-Time Part-Time Total

Under 30 5,089 42.6% 3,270 27.4% 8,359 70.0% 7,208 51.0% 3,563 25.2% 10,771 76.1%
30+ 416 3.5% 3,160 26.5% 3,576 30.0% 581 4.1% 2,795 19.8% 3,376 23.9%
Total 5,505 46.1% 6,430 53.9% 11,935 100.0% 7,789 55.1% 6,358 44.9% 14,147 100.0%
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ASSOCIATE DEGREE ENROLLMENTS BY CURRICULUM

Westchester Community College

FALL 2004 - 2009

PERCENT
FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL CHANGE
CURRICULA |DEGREE 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 | FROM 2004
CODE TYPE CURRICULA? TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL [ TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL TO 2009
0100 AA LIBERAL ARTS HUMANITIES 1,347 1,205 1,237 1,332 1,347 1,378 2.3%
0110 AA LIBERAL ARTS SOCIAL SCIENCE 1,871 1,794 1,827 1,869 2,149 2,472 32.1%
0112 AA LIBERAL ARTS & SCI.: CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 73 8
0125 AA INDIVIDUAL STUDIES? 6 2 4 1 1 3 -50.0%
0150 AA COMMUNICATIONS AND MEDIA ARTS 341 285 273 266 261 312 -8.5%
0200 AS LIB ARTS MATH SCIENCE 1,442 1,526 1,532 1,615 1,758 2,110 46.3%)
0204 AS HUMAN SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 17 s
0207 AS LIB ARTS MATH SCIENCE E.S.* 1 0 0 0 0 0 -100.0%)
0210 AS LIBERAL ARTS MATH SCIENCE MED TECH* 1 0 0 0 0 0 -100.0%)
0220 AS ENGINEERING SCIENCE 115 139 139 134 141 174 51.3%
0221 AS COMPUTER SCIENCE 239 206 184 179 170 234 -2.1%
0225 AS INDIVIDUAL STUDIES® 3 4 2 2 11 34 1033.3%
0230 AS FOOD SERVICE ADMIN FOODS & NUTRITION 53 62 53 83 66 68 28.3%
0250 AS BUSINESS ACCOUNTING 301 309 292 326 352 372 23.6%
0260 AS BUSINESS: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 111 142 120 137 141 167 50.5%)
0275 AS BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 576 548 527 533 538 584 1.4%)
0285 AS CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY* 2 1 0 2 0 0 -100.0%)
0290 AAS NURSING RN 131 63 92 120 141 144 9.9%
0295 AAS |[EMERGENCY MED TECH: PARAMEDIC 45 54 56 54 55 61 35.6%
0302 AAS  [MEDICAL ASSISTANT! 0 1 3
0303 AAS  |OFFICE TECH-SECRETARIAL! 0 0 -100.0%)
0304 AAS  |OFFICE TECH-WP OFF AUTOMATION® 9 0 0 -100.0%)
0305 AAS  |BUSINESS OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES - LEGAL® 2 -100.0%)
0308 AAS |OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES 67 70 68 52 51 65 -3.0%
0309 AAS  |LEGAL OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES! 4 0 0 0 0 0 -100.0%)
0311 AAS  [BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 268 318 385 477 420 432 61.2%
0312 AAS  |DATA PROCESSING - PROGRAMMING! 5 7 0 0 0 0 -100.0%)
0313 AAS |DATA PROCESSING' 0 0 4 3 5 1 g
0314 AAS (COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS 251 212 203 157 160 148 -41.0%
0316 AAS [PARALEGAL 96 88 88 91 97 110 14.6%
0320 AAS  [BUSINESS MARKETING 169 200 181 211 219 209 23.7%
0324 AAS  |BUS-BANKING INSURANCE & REAL ESTATE! 1 2 0 0 2 0 -100.0%)
0325 AAS  [BUSINESS RETAIL BUSINESS MGT* 8 111 0 0 0 0 -100.0%)
0326 AAS [RETAIL MGT/FASHION MERCHANDISING 74 0 99 112 46 12 -83.8%
0327 AAS [FASHION MERCHANDISING 0 0 0 0 104 150 g
0330 AAS |FOOD SERVICE ADM: RESTAU MGMT* 70 7 76 39 37 30 -57.1%
0331 ASS |FOOD SERV ADM-CULINARY ARTS MGMT 0 24 46 76 8
0332 AAS  |FOOD SERVICE ADMIN-INSTL FOODS! 1 0 0 8
0334 AAS |[FOOD SERVICE DIETETIC TECHNICIAN 43 30 31 33 29 47 9.3%
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ASSOCIATE DEGREE ENROLLMENTS BY CURRICULUM (Cont.)

Westchester Community College

FALL 2004 - 2009

FALL FALL | FALL | FALL | FALL FALL PERCENT

CURRICULA | DEGREE 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 | CHANGE FROM
CODE TYPE CURRICULA? TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | 2004 TO 2009
0335 AAS  |FINE ARTS! 23 21 12 16 18 15 -34.8%
0336 AAS  |VISUAL ARTS 221 231 222 258 276 286 29.4%
0339 AAS |COMPUTER SECURITY & FORENSICS 0 0 0 0 0 40 8
0340 AAS  |CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICE 402 392 448 481 472 550 36.8%
0342 AAS  |CRIMINAL JUSTICE CORRECTION 64 50 54 54 63 92 43.8%
0344 AAS  |SAFETY & SECURITY 0 0 0 0 0 1 g
0345 AAS  |FIRE PROTECTION TECHNOLOGY*! 0 0 0 0 0 1 8
0350 AAS  |HUMAN SERVICE 185 201 233 231 228 222 20.0%
0351 AAS  |EARLY CHILDHOOD 407 384 376 402 403 452 11.1%
0352 AAS |CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY COUNSELING 28 27 20 23 28 27 -3.6%
0354 AAS  |TRAVEL & HOSPITALITY* 4 0 0 0 0 0 -100.0%
0355 AAS  |TRAVEL AND TOURISM* 2 5 3 2 1 2 0.0%
0356 AAS  |PERFORMING ARTS 118 125 123 116 121 132 11.9%
0360 AAS  |MEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY*! 14 9 11 7 4 -64.3%
0362 AAS  |PERFORMING ARTS - DRAMA! 0 1 0 3
0363 AAS  |PERFORMING ARTS - MUSIC! 0 1 0 0 0 g
0365 AAS |RESPIRATORY CARE 90 85 80 71 83 90 0.0%
0370 AAS  |RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY 62 40 46 50 49 50 -19.4%
0380 AAS  |CIVIL TECHNOLOGY 82 81 104 102 131 120 46.3%
0385 AAS  |ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY 101 99 102 109 101 97 -4.0%
0386 AAS  |TELECOMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY 26 21 14 22 17 10 -61.5%
0388 AAS  |INETWORKING 59 57 48 52 73 7 30.5%
0390 AAS  |MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGY 54 59 44 50 50 61 13.0%
0391 AAS  |APPRENTICE TRNG AUTO TECHNICIAN® 61 51 18 12 6 9 -85.2%
0393 AAS  |TELECOMMUNICATIONS TECH - VERIZON 59 64 100 95 87 88 49.2%
0395 AAS  |BASIC ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY*! -100.0%
0400 AAS  |RECREATION LEADERSHIP? 0 -100.0%

TOTAL DEGREE PROGRAMS | 9,719| 9,464| 9,536| 10,009| 10,558| 11,911|
NOTES:

‘Denotes discontinued programs.

?Data reflects curriculum enrollment as of the last time a student's record was updated. Actual enrollment may differ, if the student has failed to update his or her curriculum.

3Calculations can not be done because program was not initiated or it was discontinued by 2003.
“The total number of students enrolled in Fall 2005 was 11,564. The disparity (11,541) is caused by students enrolled in discontinued programs who have not yet been shifted to

active programs.

5This program was discontinued but re-approved by SUNY in August 2008.
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CERTIFICATE DEGREE ENROLLMENTS

Westchester Community College

FALL 2004 - 2009

PERCENT
FALL | FALL | FALL | FALL | FALL | FALL | CHANGE
CURRICULA | DEGREE 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 |FROM 2004
CODE TYPE CURRICULA? TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL| TO 2009

0501 CRT SECRETARIAL STUDIES! 1 0 0 1 1 0 8
0502 CRT  |SMALLL BUSINESS ENTREPRENEUR 0 0 4 (T 3
0504 CRT  |FINANCIAL OFFICE SPECIALIST 5 12 11 0 0 o| -100.0%
0505 CRT  |ACCOUNTING CLERK" 5 0 0 15 of 17 3
0507 CRT  |WORD PROCESSING! 5 0 0 14 18] 20 3
0508 CRT  |OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES 5 13 14 0 0 o| -100.0%
0509 CRT  |PARALEGAL 5 39 48| 50| 53] 84| 1580.0%
0510 CRT  [BANKING! 5 0 1 2 0 0 3
0511 CRT  [INSURANCE! 5 0 0 0 1 0 3
0512 CRT  |REAL ESTATE! 5 0 3 2 1 -80.0%
0514 CRT  |DIGITAL ARTS 5 0 0 of 50| 60 3
0515 CRT  |APPLIED ART 5 23 19 19 21| 20|  300.0%
0516 CRT  |COMPUTER ART 5 68 53 53 0 o| -100.0%
0517 CRT  |COMPUTER APPLICATIONS SPECIALIST 5 11 6 8 8 71 40.0%
0518 CRT  |HELP DESK SUPPORT 5 6 3 4 2 5 0.0%
0519 CRT  |WEB DEVELOPMENT FOR E-COMMERCE 5 15 14 1 of 17| 240.0%
0521 CRT  |NETWORKING 5 10 10 13| 18] 19|  280.0%
0522 CRT  |ELECTRONICS! 5 2 0 0 0 o| -100.0%
0525 CRT  [TRAVEL & TOURISM 5 1 0 1 0 1 3
0527 CRT  [TEACHING ASSISTANT 5 5 200 24 33 32 3
0528 CRT  |COMPUTER PROGRAMMING 5 3 12 14 21 20 3
0529 CRT  |DIRECT CARE PRACTICE 5 0 8 0 0 o| -100.0%
0530 CRT  |HUMAN SERVICES! 5 5 0 6| 11 14| 180.0%
0531 CRT  |EARLY CHILDHOOD 5 78 61 53 58 59| 1080.0%
0534 CRT  |CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY COUNSELING 5 34 19 14| 24| 39|  680.0%
0543 CRT EMERGENCY MED ICAL SERVICES MGMT 5 0 0 0 4 5 3
0544 CRT EMERGENCY MED TECH - PARAMEDIC 5 24 29 23 24 35 600.0%
0545 CRT  |PRACTICAL NURSING-ADULT 5 34 33| 38 571 67 12400%
0547 CRT  |OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES-MEDICAL! 5 0 of 571 571 76 3
0548 CRT  |MEDICAL OFFICE TECHNOLOGIES® 5 71 0 0 0 ol -100.0%
0549 CRT MEDICAL BILLING AND CODING 5 71 59 0 0 0 -100.0%
0550 CRT  |DRAFTING! 5 0 of 32| 37 33 3
0551 CRT  |COMPUTER AIDED DRAFTING 5 25 22 0 0 o| -100.0%
0552 CRT  |MECHANICAL MACHINIST TRAINING® 5 1 0 0 0 o -100.0%
0555 CRT PHLEBOTOMY? 5 0 1 2 1 0| -100.0%
0575 CRT TOOL AND DIE MAKING? 5 0 0 0 1 0 5
0586 CRT  |TELECOMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY 5 2 4 2 4 3 3

0999 [NO CURRICULUM--OR UNKNOWN | 1690 1642] 1,589 1,599 1,522] 1581

[TOTAL CERTIFICATES |  176]  553]  4s4]  465] 533]  ess)

lcrRAND TOTAL | 11585 11,541¢ 11,579] 12,073] 12,613 14,147]

NOTES:

*Denotes discontinued programs.
?Data reflects curriculum enroliment as of the last time a student's record was updated. Actual enrollment may differ, if the student has failed to update his or her curriculum.

3Calculations can not be done because program was not initiated or it was discontinued by 2003.

“The total number of students enrolled in Fall 2005 was 11,564. The disparity (11,541) is caused by students enrolled in discontinued programs who have not yet been shifted to
active programs.

SThis program was discontinued but re-approved by SUNY in August 2008.
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ENROLLMENTS BY DIVISION

Fall 2004 - 2009

Change
from
2008 to %
DIVISION 2004 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 2009 |Change
Math, Physical & Engineering Science
& Technology 838 821 801 818 857 935 78 9.1%
Natural & Health Sciences 2,022 | 2,062 | 2,084 | 2,197 | 2,510 | 2,761 251 10.0%
IArts and Humanities 2,154 | 1,961 | 1,943 | 2,064 | 2,085 | 2,203 118 5.7%
Business, Behavioral & Social Science,
Public & Human Services 5,231 | 5,150 | 5,162 | 5,395 | 5,639 | 6,590 951 16.9%
No Curriculum 1,690 | 1,570 | 1,589 | 1,599 | 1,522 | 1,658 136 8.9%
COLLEGE TOTAL 11,935 | 11,564 | 11,579 (12,073 (12,613 [14,147| 1,534 | 12.2%

Fall2009

Math, Physical &

No Curriculum, Engineering Science

11.7% & Technology , 6.6%

Natural & Health
Sciences, 19.5%

Arts and
Humanities, 15.6%

Business,
Behavioral & Social
Science, Public &
Human Services,
46.6%
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DISABLED STUDENTS SERVED BY DISABILITY CATEGORY

FALL CREDIT STUDENTS 1979 - 2009

Westchester Community College

LEARNING EMOTIONALLY MOBILITY OTHER HEALTH VISUALLY HEARING ATTEN DEFICIT
DISABLED DISABLED DISABLED® IMPAIRMENTS 3 DISABLED DISABLED DISORDER * TOTAL °
YEAR No. % No. %? No. 0%t No. %? No. 0%t No. 0%t No. %? No. 02
1979 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 20 66.7% 0 0.0% 3 10.0% 7 23.3% 30 0.4%
1980 41 56.9% 0 0.0% 21 29.2% 0 0.0% 3 4.2% 7 9.7% 72 0.9%
1981 45 70.3% 0 0.0% 14 21.9% 0 0.0% 2 3.1% 3 4.7% 64 0.7%
1982 54 72.0% 0 0.0% 17 22.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 5.3% 75 0.9%
1983 87 69.0% 0 0.0% 23 18.3% 6 4.8% 1 0.8% 9 7.1% 126 1.5%
1984 66 68.8% 0 0.0% 17 17.7% 7 7.3% 2 2.1% 4 4.2% 96 1.2%
1985 53 55.2% 0 0.0% 29 30.2% 5 5.2% 3 3.1% 6 6.3% 96 1.3%
1986 53 55.2% 0 0.0% 29 30.2% 5 5.2% 3 3.1% 6 6.3% 96 1.3%
1987 80 40.6% 57 28.9% 13 6.6% 42 21.3% 4 2.0% 1 0.5% 197 2.6%
1988 87 40.5% 62 28.8% 14 6.5% 46 21.4% 4 1.9% 2 0.9% 215 2.6%
1989 95 40.4% 68 28.9% 15 6.4% 50 21.3% 5 2.1% 2 0.9% 235 2.6%
1990 135 47.6% 71 25.2% 14 4.9% 50 17.6% 4 1.4% 9 3.2% 283 2.8%
1991 78 26.2% 107 35.9% 27 9.1% 64 21.5% 17 5.7% 5 1.7% 298 2.7%
1992 165 49.4% 110 32.9% 18 5.4% 30 9.0% 3 0.9% 8 2.4% 334 2.8%
1993 170 48.4% 121 34.5% 18 5.1% 31 8.8% 3 0.9% 8 2.3% 351 3.0%
19943 217 49.2% 122 27.7% 24 5.4% 59 13.4% 6 1.4% 13 2.9% 441 3.9%
1995 260 52.0% 124 24.8% 30 6.0% 63 12.6% 8 1.6% 15 3.0% 500 4.5%
1996 263 46.1% 208 36.5% 26 4.6% 30 5.3% 6 1.1% 37 6.5% 570 5.1%
1997 261 56.3% 121 26.1% 18 3.9% 40 8.6% 8 1.7% 16 3.4% 464 4.3%
1998 322 59.7% 124 23.0% 7 1.3% 69 12.8% 8 1.5% 9 1.7% 539 5.0%
1999 375 67.3% 90 16.2% 10 1.8% 62 11.1% 10 1.8% 10 1.8% 557 5.1%
2000 512 71.2% 87 12.1% 11 1.5% 55 7.6% 16 2.2% 11 1.5% 27 3.8% 719 6.6%
2001 493 72.1% 77 11.3% 6 0.9% 66 9.6% 15 2.2% 9 1.3% 18 2.6% 684 6.2%
2002 538 67.8% 96 12.1% 8 1.0% 110 13.9% 7 0.9% 8 1.0% 26 3.3% 793 6.7%
2003 521 66.7% 84 10.8% 9 1.2% 131 16.8% 8 1.0% 4 0.5% 24 3.1% 781 6.5%
2004 566 53.3% 131 12.3% 21 2.0% 246 23.2% 12 1.1% 11 1.0% 74 7.0% 1,061 8.9%
2005 528 55.2% 129 13.5% 18 1.9% 188 19.6% 12 1.3% 10 1.0% 72 7.5% 957 8.3%
2006 632 60.0% 126 12.0% 33 3.1% 174 16.5% 12 1.1% 11 1.0% 65 6.2% 1,053 9.1%
2007 596 57.1% 118 11.3% 43 4.1% 197 18.9% 5 0.5% 3 0.3% 81 7.8% 1,043 | 8.6%
2008 551 55.2% 122 12.2% 35 3.5% 200 20.0% 6 0.6% 4 0.4% 80 8.0% 998 7.9%
2009 714 54.9% 141 10.8% 28 2.2% 331 25.4% 2 0.2% 4 0.3% 81 6.2% 1,301 9.2%

o o~ w

Percentage of specific disabled students of total number of disabled students.
Percentage of disabled students is of total fall credit enroliment.
Prior to 1994, the termMultiply Impaired" was used. This category is now called "Other Health Impairments" (OHI).
Beginning in 2000, the tracking of disabled students was automated and new categories were addec
The total is an unduplicated headcount, however many students have more than one disability.

Now Designated as Physical Disability
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ALL EMPLOYEES BY ETHNICITY
Fall 2009

MALE FEMALE TOTAL

No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Asian 8 3.3% 13 3.8% 21 3.6%
Black 35 14.6% 55 15.9% 90 15.4%
Hispanic 19 7.9% 24 6.9% 43 7.4%
White 177 74.1% 254 73.4% 431 73.7%
Total 239 100.0% 346 100.0% 585 100.0%

All Employees by All Employees by
Ethnicity Gender
Asian,
3.6% Black, Female,

Hispanic
7.4%
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EXECUTIVES BY ETHNICITY
Fall 2009

MALE FEMALE TOTAL
No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Asian 1 3.7% 1 4.5% 2 4.1%
Black 5 18.5% 5 22.7% 10 20.4%
Hispanic 1 3.7% 1 4.5% 2 4.1%
White 20 74.1% 15 68.2% 35 71.4%
Total 27 100.0% 22 100.0% 49 100.0%

Executives by Ethnicity

Asian,
4.1%

Black,
20.4%

Hispanic
4.1%
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Executives by Gender

Female,
44.9%

55.19
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Asian
Black
Hispanic
White

Total

TEACHING FACULTY BY ETHNICITY
Fall 2009

MALE
No. Pct.
5 6.2%
4 4.9%
5 6.2%
67 82.7%
81 100.0%

Faculty by Ethnicity

Asian,
4.1% Black,
7.1%

White,
84.7%

Hispanic
4.1%

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

FEMALE TOTAL
No. Pct. No. Pct.
2 2.2% 7 4.1%
8 9.0% 12 7.1%
2 2.2% 7 4.1%
77 86.5% 144 84.7%
89 100.0% 170 100.0%
Faculty by Gender
Male
Female, !
52 4% 47.6%
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COUNSELORS BY ETHNICITY
Fall 2009

MALE FEMALE TOTAL
No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Asian 0 0.0% 1 5.9% 1 3.8%
Black 3 33.3% 2 11.8% 5 19.2%
Hispanic 2 22.2% 1 5.9% 3 11.5%
White 4 44.4% 13 76.5% 17 65.4%
Total 9 100.0% 17 100.0% 26 100.0%
Counselors by Ethnicity Counselors by Gender
Asian,
3.8%
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LIBRARIANS BY ETHNICITY
Fall 2009

MALE FEMALE TOTAL
No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct.
Asian 0 0.0% 1 8.3% 1 8.3%
Black 0 0.0% 3 25.0% 3 25.0%
Hispanic 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
White 0 0.0% 8 66.7% 8 66.7%
Total 0 0.0% 12 100.0% 12 100.0%
Librarians by Ethnicity Librarians by Gender
Asian, Male,
8.3% 0.0%

Black
25.09

) Hispanic
White, 0.0%
66.7%

Female,
100.0%
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PROGRAM SPECIALISTS BY ETHNICITY
Fall 2009

MALE
No. Pct.
Asian 1 100.0%
Black 0 0.0%
Hispanic 0 0.0%
White 0 0.0%
Total 1 100.0%

No.

Program Specialist by
Ethnicity

Hispanic, Asian,
0.0% 14.3%

Black,
0.0%

White,
85.7%
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FEMALE TOTAL
Pct. No. Pct.
0.0% 1 14.3%
0.0% 0 0.0%
0.0% 0 0.0%
100.0% 6 85.7%
100.0% 7 100.0%

Program Specialists
by Gender

Male,
14.3%

Female,
85.7%
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Asian
Black
Hispanic
White

Total
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STAFF (CSEA) BY ETHNICITY

MALE
No. Pct.
1 0.9%
22 19.0%
11 9.5%
82 70.7%
116 100.0%

Fall 2009
FEMALE
No. Pct.
6 3.3%
32 17.5%
17 9.3%
128 69.9%

183 100.0%

53

TOTAL
No. Pct.
7 2.3%
54 18.1%
28 9.4%
210 70.2%
299 100.0%
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